

Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

21 September 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI357311779

Thank you for your request for information relating to public health funerals.

You have requested the following information:

- 1. How many public health funerals has your council carried out each year for these financial years (April 1st March 31st): 2019/2020 & 2020/2021? Please give figures relating to the date of funeral, rather than death if possible.
- 2. Please state, out of the above figures, how many of those people were male and how many of those men had next of kin and how many of those men did not have next of kin?
- 3. Please state, out of the above figures, how many of those people were female and how many of those women had next of kin and how many of those women did not have next of kin?
- 4. Please state, out of the above figures, how many of those people were aged under 18, aged 18-59 or aged 60+
- 5. Please state, out of the above figures, how many of those people were cremated, how many were buried in a grave of their own and how many were buried in a shared or communal grave.

For Questions 1 to 5, please see the attached document.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance

BBC FOI: PUBLIC HEALTH
FUNERALS* for: Coventry City
Council

GENDER

BREAKDOW

AGE BREAKDO WN

TOTAL NUMBER N

per financial year**

UNKNOWN

GENDER

MALE

FEMALE

					Unknow	n												
				Unknown	gender				M	∕len				Women				
			Unknown	gender	with		Men	Men	W	vith		Women	Women	with				
			gender	WITHOUT	UNKNO	N	WITH	WITHO	UT U	JKNOWN		WITH	WITHOUT	UNKNOW				
	Total	Unknown	WITH	Next Of	N Next (Of Total	Next (Of Next O	f N	lext Of	Total	Next Of	Next Of	N Next Of	Total Age	Total Age	Total A	4ge
	gender	•	Next Of Kin	Kin	Kin	MEN	Kin	Kin	Ki	(in	WOMEN	Kin	Kin	Kin	0-17	18-59	60+	
FYr 2019 / 2020		()	0	0	0	25	19	6		:	8	8			12	2	21
FYr 2020 / 2021		()	0	0	0	30	24	6		-	7	7			14	ļ.	23
5 Year TOTAL		()	0	0	0	149	108	41		34	4 3	32 2	2		72	<u>)</u>	111

^{*} We asked councils to report funerals. Some councils reported dates of death, where possible we have corrected this using the assumption that the funeral took place 2 months after the date of death (NHS data indicated this time frame). financial year is 1 April to 31 March. Some councils have used tax year to report figures, we have corrected these where possible but there may be instances where we have not been able to correct this and the 6 April to 5 April tax year is used. Some councils are used calendar year which has been corrected where possible.

FUNERAL TYPE

		Buried			Type of
Total with		(Type of	Buried	Buried	funeral
UNKNOW		grave	(own	(shared	UNKNOW
N age	Cremated	unknown)	grave)	grave)	N
	29	4		4	
	32	5		5	
	164	19		19	